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appropriate automated, electronic,

mechanical, or other technological

collection techniques or other forms

of information technology, e.g.,

permitting electronic submission of

responses.
Overview of this Information Collection:

(1) Type of Information Collection:
Extension of a currently approved
collection.

(2) Title of the Form/Collection:
Report of Theft or Loss of Explosives.

(3) Agency form number, if any, and
the applicable component of the
Department of Justice sponsoring the
collection: Form Number: ATF F 5400.5.
Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms
and Explosives.

(4) Affected public who will be asked
or required to respond, as well as a brief
abstract: Primary: Business or other for-
profit. Other: None. Abstract: Losses or
theft of explosives must be reported
within 24 hours of the discovery of the
loss or theft. This form contains the
minimum information necessary for
ATF to initiate criminal investigations.

(5) An estimate of the total number of
respondents and the amount of time
estimated for an average respondent to
respond: There will be an estimated 150
respondents, who will complete the
form within approximately 1 hour and
48 minutes.

(6) An estimate of the total burden (in
hours) associated with the collection:
There are an estimated 270 total burden
hours associated with this collection.

If additional information is required
contact: Brenda E. Dyer, Department
Clearance Officer, United States
Department of Justice, Policy and
Planning Staff, Justice Management
Division, Suite 1600, Patrick Henry
Building, 601 D Street, NW.,
Washington, DC 20530.

Dated: November 29, 2005.
Brenda E. Dyer,

Department Clearance Officer, United States
Department of Justice.

[FR Doc. 05-23698 Filed 12—6-05; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 4410-FY-P

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms
and Explosives

Agency Information Collection
Activities: Proposed Collection;
Comments Requested

ACTION: 60-Day Notice of Information
Collection Under Review: Certification
of secure gun storage or safety devices.

The Department of Justice (DOJ),
Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms

and Explosives (ATF), has submitted the
following information collection request
to the Office of Management and Budget
(OMB) for review and approval in
accordance with the Paperwork
Reduction Act of 1995. The proposed
information collection is published to
obtain comments from the public and
affected agencies. Comments are
encouraged and will be accepted for
“sixty days” until February 6, 2006.
This process is conducted in accordance
with 5 CFR 1320.10.

If you have comments especially on
the estimated public burden or
associated response time, suggestions,
or need a copy of the proposed
information collection instrument with
instructions or additional information,
please contact David Adinolfi, Federal
Firearms Licensing Center, Room, 2600
Century Parkway, West, Atlanta, GA
30044.

Written comments and suggestions
from the public and affected agencies
concerning the proposed collection of
information are encouraged. Your
comments should address one or more
of the following four points:

—Evaluate whether the proposed
collection of information is necessary
for the proper performance of the
functions of the agency, including
whether the information will have
practical utility;

—Evaluate the accuracy of the agencies
estimate of the burden of the
proposed collection of information,
including the validity of the
methodology and assumptions used;

—Enhance the quality, utility, and
clarity of the information to be
collected; and

—Minimize the burden of the collection
of information on those who are to
respond, including through the use of
appropriate automated, electronic,
mechanical, or other technological
collection techniques or other forms
of information technology, e.g.,
permitting electronic submission of
responses.

Overview of this information collection:
(1) Type of Information Collection:

Extension of a currently approved

collection.

(2) Title of the Form/Collection:
Certification of Secure Gun Storage or
Safety Devices.

(3) Agency form number, if any, and
the applicable component of the
Department of Justice sponsoring the
collection: Form Number: ATF F
5300.42. Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco,
Firearms and Explosives.

(4) Affected public who will be asked
or required to respond, as well as a brief
abstract: Primary: Business or other for-

profit. Other: None. The requested
information will be used to ensure that
applicants for a Federal firearms license
are in compliance with the requirements
pertaining to the availability of secure
gun storage or safety devices.

(5) An estimate of the total number of
respondents and the amount of time
estimated for an average respondent to
respond: It is estimated that 61,641
respondents will complete a 1 minute
form.

(6) An estimate of the total public
burden (in hours) associated with the
collection: There are an estimated 1,233
annual total burden hours associated
with this collection.

If additional information is required
contact: Brenda E. Dyer, Department
Clearance Officer, Policy and Planning
Staff, Justice Management Division,
Department of Justice, Patrick Henry
Building, Suite 1600, 601 D Street, NW.,
Washington, DC 20530.

Dated: November 30, 2005.
Brenda E. Dyer,

Department Clearance Officer, Department of
Justice.

[FR Doc. 05-23699 Filed 12-6-05; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 4410-FY-P

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
Federal Bureau of Investigation

Agency Information Collection
Activities: Proposed Collection,
Comments Requested

ACTION: 30-day notice of information
collection under review: Number of
Full-time Law Enforcement Employees
as of October 31.

The Department of Justice, Federal
Bureau of Investigation, Criminal Justice
Information Services Division has
submitted the following information
collection request to the Office of
Management and Budget (OMB) for
review and clearance in accordance
with established review procedures of
the Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995.
The proposed information collection is
published to obtain comments from the
public and affected agencies. This
proposed information collection was
previously published in the Federal
Register Volume 70, Number 187, Page
56737 on September 28, 2005, allowing
for a 60 day comment period.

The purpose of this notice is to allow
for an additional 30 days for public
comment until January 6, 2006. This
process is conducted in accordance with
5 CFR 1320.10.

Written comments and/or suggestions
regarding the items contained in this
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notice, especially the estimated public
burden and associated response time,
should be directed to Gregory E.
Scarbro, Unit Chief, Federal Bureau of
Investigation, Criminal Justice
Information Services Division (CJIS),
Module E-3, 1000 Custer Hollow Road,
Clarksburg, West Virginia 26306, or
facsimile to (304) 625—3566.

Written comments and suggestions
from the public and affected agencies
concerning the proposed collection of
information are encouraged. Comments
should address one or more of the
following four points:

—Evaluate whether the proposed
collection of information is necessary
for the proper performance of the
functions of the agency, including
whether the information will have
practical utility;

—Evaluate the accuracy of the agency’s
estimate of the burden of the
proposed collection of information,
including the validity of the
methodology and assumptions used;

—Enhance the quality, utility, and
clarity of the information to be
collected; and

—Minimize the burden of the collection
of information on those who are to
respond, including through the use of
appropriate automated, electronic,
mechanical, or other technological
collection techniques of other forms
of information technology, e.g.,
permitting electronic submission of
responses.

Overview of this information
collection:

(1) Type of information collection:
Revision of currently approved
collection.

(2) The title of the form/collection:
Number of Full-time Law Enforcement
Employees as of October 31.

(3) The agency form number, if any,
and the applicable component of the
department sponsoring the collection:
Forms 1-711, 1-711a, 1-711b Criminal
Justice Information Services Division,
Federal Bureau of Investigation,
Department of Justice.

(4) Affected public who will be asked
or required to respond, as well as a brief
abstract: Primary: Local and State Law
Enforcement Agencies. This collection
is needed to collect information to
determine the number of Civilian and
sworn full-time law enforcement
employees throughout the United
States. Data are tabulated and published
in the annual publication Crime in the
United States.

(5) An estimate of the total number of
respondents and the amount of time
estimated for an average respondent to
respond: There are approximately

17,499 law enforcement agency
respondents at 8 minutes per report.

(6) An estimate of the total public
burden (in hours) associated with this
collection: There are approximately
2,333 hours annual burden associated
with this information collection.

If additional information is required
contact: Ms. Brenda E. Dyer, Department
Clearance Officer, Justice Management
Division, United States Department of
Justice, Patrick Henry Building Suite
1600, 601 D Street, NW., Washington,
DC 20530.

Dated: November 30, 2005.
Brenda E. Dyer,

Department Clearance Officer, United States
Department of Justice.

[FR Doc. E5—6964 Filed 12—6-05; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 4410-02-P

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

Employment and Training
Administration

[TA-W-57,930]

Cabinet Industries, Inc., Danville, PA;
Dismissal of Application for
Reconsideration

Pursuant to 29 CFR 90.18(C) an
application for administrative
reconsideration was filed with the
Director of the Division of Trade
Adjustment Assistance for workers at
Cabinet Industries, Inc., Danville,
Pennsylvania. The application
contained no new substantial
information which would bear
importantly on the Department’s
determination. Therefore, dismissal of
the application was issued.

TA-W-57,930; Cabinet Industries, Inc.
Danville, Pennsylvania (November
17, 2005).
Signed at Washington, DC, this 18th day of
November 2005.
Erica R. Cantor,

Director, Division of Trade Adjustment
Assistance.

[FR Doc. E5—6997 Filed 12—6-05; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 4510-30-P

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

Employment and Training
Administration

[TA-W-57,892]

Cardinal Health 200, Incorporated
Formerly Known as Allegiance Health
Care Medical Products and Services
Division Including Leased Production
Workers of Select Personnel Services
El Paso, TX; Amended Certification
Regarding Eligibility To Apply for
Worker Adjustment Assistance and
Alternative Trade Adjustment
Assistance

In accordance with section 223 of the
Trade Act of 1974 (19 U.S.C. 2273), and
section 246 of the Trade Act of 1974 (26
U.S.C. 2813), as amended, the
Department of Labor issued a
Certification of Eligibility to Apply for
Worker Adjustment Assistance and
Alternative Trade Adjustment
Assistance on September 20, 2005,
applicable to workers of Cardinal Health
200, Incorporated, Medical Products
and Services Division, including leased
production workers of Select Personnel
Services, El Paso, Texas. The notice was
published in the Federal Register on
October 31, 2005 (70 FR 62347).

At the request of the State agency, the
Department reviewed the certification
for workers of the subject firm. The
workers are engaged in the production
of medical products such as disposable
surgical gowns, drapes and packs.

New information shows that the
subject firm, originally named
Allegiance Health Care, was renamed
Cardinal Health 200, Incorporated, due
to a change in ownership. Workers
separated from employment at the
subject firm had their wages reported
under a separate unemployment
insurance (UI) tax account for
Allegiance Health Care.

Accordingly, the Department is
amending the certification to properly
reflect this matter.

The intent of the Department’s
certification is to include all workers of
Cardinal Health 200, Incorporated,
Medical Products and Services Division
who were adversely affected by a shift
in production to Mexico.

The amended notice applicable to
TA-W-57,892 is hereby issued as
follows:

”’All workers of Cardinal Health 200,
Incorporated, formerly known as Allegiance
Health Care, Medical Products and Services
Division, including leased on-site workers of
Select Personnel Services, El Paso, Texas,
who became totally or partially separated
from employment on or after August 23,
2004, through September 20, 2007, are
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